

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re

WILLIAM M. PALMER, II

on Habeas Corpus

No. S256149

First Appellate District, Division Two, No. A154269
Riverside County Superior Court, No. CR29074

**APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
BOARD OF PAROLE HEARINGS AND THE CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION**

MARK ZAHNER, SBN 137732
Chief Executive Officer
California District Attorneys Association
RICHARD J. SACHS, SBN 113547
Supervising Deputy District Attorney
San Diego County District Attorney's
Office
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
California District Attorneys Association
2495 Natomas Park Drive, Suite 575
Sacramento, CA 95833
Telephone: (916) 443-2017

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TO THE HONORABLE CHIEF JUSTICE TANI CANTIL-SAKAUYE,
AND THE HONORABLE ASSOCIATE JUSTICES OF THE
CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	7
Issues Presented	9
Introduction and Summary of Argument	9
Argument	
I. Public Safety is the Paramount Concern in Life-Top Cases	11
II. Palmer’s Crime Was Serious and Warranted a Life-Top Sentence	12
III. The Nature of the Offender Analysis Contravenes The Court’s Decision	13
IV. <i>In re Rodriguez</i> is Inapposite	14
V. The Decision Invites New Ad Hoc Challenges To All Life-Top Sentences	15
VI. <i>In re Dannenberg</i> Public Safety “Trumps” Term Length in Life-Top Cases	16
VII. <i>Dannenberg</i> Principles Remain Current Law	18
VIII. Palmer is Not the Rare Case Which Warrants Departure From the Public Safety Construct Inherent in Lifer Cases	19
IX. Palmer Sets a Bad Precedent and Will Result in In Voluminous Unmeritorious Constitutional Claims of Excessive Sentences in Life-Top Cases	20
Conclusion	22
Certificate of Word Count	24
Proof of Service	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ewing v. California</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 11	19, 20
<i>Gilmam v. Brown</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 814 F.3d 1007	3
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 957	20
<i>In re Butler</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 728	3, 10, 12, 14
<i>In re Dannenberg</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1061	passim
<i>In re Duarte</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 943	9
<i>In re Earley</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 122	12
<i>In re Lawrence</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1181	3, 15, 18
<i>In re Lynch</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 410	3, 11, 19
<i>In re Maston</i> (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 559	12
<i>In re Nunez</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 709	14
<i>In re Rodriguez</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 639	14, 15, 20, 21
<i>In re Shaputis</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1241 [<i>Shaputis I</i>]	3
<i>In re Shaputis</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 192 [<i>Shaputis II</i>]	3, 19
<i>In re Vicks</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 274	3, 19
<i>People v. Dillon</i> (1983) 34 Cal.4th 441	13
<i>People v. Weddle</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 1190	10, 11
<i>People v. Wingo</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 169	11, 20, 21
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> (1980) 445 U.S. 263	19, 20

STATUTES

Penal Code section 209(a)	12
Penal Code section 245(a)	21
Penal Code section 3041	9, 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution, Art. I, sec. 17	9, 13
U. S. Constitution, Eighth Amendment	9, 19, 20

REGULATIONS

California Code of Regulations, Title 15, sec. 2281(a)	16
